

SIXTEENTH ANNUAL MEETING OF THE INTERGOVERNMENTAL COMMISSION TRACECA

ШЕСТНАДЦАТОЕ ЕЖЕГОДНОЕ ЗАСЕДАНИЕ МЕЖПРАВИТЕЛЬСТВЕННОЙ КОМИССИИ ТРАСЕКА г. Тбилиси, Грузия, 10 февраля 2023 г.

Tbilisi, Georgia, February 10, 2023

AGENDA

- 1. On the realization of the Action Plan for 2018-2021 for implementation of the Strategy of the Intergovernmental Commission TRACECA for development of the international transport corridor Europe-the Caucasus-Asia for 2016-2026 worked out on the basis of the Master Plan TRACECA and proposals of the Parties. Decision of the IGC.
- 2. On monitoring of the implementation of the IGC TRACECA decisions by the MLA Parties (review of outstanding decisions of the IGC) and the status of accession to the TRACECA international agreements. Decision of the IGC.
- 3. On TRACECA Permits System. Decision of the IGC.
 - 3.1. On the results of the TRACECA Permits System operation for international road transport in 2021.
 - 3.2. On accession of the Republic of Kazakhstan to the TRACECA Permits System.
- 4. On evaluating check points. Decision of the IGC.
 - 4.1. On the results of evaluating road check points.
 - 4.2. On approval of the draft Methodology of evaluating check points in the new edition.
- 5. On approval of the Border Crossing Hotline Concept. Decision of the IGC.
- 6. On approval of the Methodology for the generation of statistical data along the routes of the TRACECA corridor. Decision of the IGC.
- 7. On multimodal transport. Decision of the IGC.
 - 7.1. On approval of the Overview "Multimodal Transport Legal Framework";
 - 7.2. On approval of the Review of the measures taken to promote multimodal transport.
- 8. On establishment of the TRACECA Business Council. Decision of the IGC.
- 9. On establishment of the TRACECA Fund. Decision of the IGC.
- 10. On the draft Agreement on visa-free travel of professional drivers along the TRACECA corridor. Decision of the IGC.
- **11.** On the **Concept of the vessel proposed for cargo transport in the Caspian Sea**. Decision of the IGC.
- **12.** On **setting-up of the Working Group on digitalization of the TRACECA corridor.** Decision of the IGC.

- 13. On financing of the PS IGC TRACECA. Decision of the IGC.
 - 13.1. On making amendments and additions to the Rules for formation and execution of the budget of the PS IGC TRACECA.
 - 13.2. On Financial Report on Budget Execution by the PS IGC TRACECA for 2021, and Report of the Auditing Team on the Execution of the PS IGC TRACECA Budget for 2021.
 - 13.3.On the results of the independent audit of the financial reporting of the PS IGC TRACECA for 2018-2020.
 - 13.4. On approval of the Budget of the PS IGC TRACECA for 2023.
 - 13.5. On composition of the Auditing Team on the execution of the PS IGC TRACECA Budget for 2023.
 - 13.6. On determining the size of the annual contribution amount of the MLA Parties for 2024.
- 14. On accession of Turkmenistan to the Basic Multilateral Agreement on International Transport for Development of the Europe-the Caucasus-Asia Corridor. Decision of the IGC.
- 15. On election of the Secretary General of the PS IGC TRACECA. Decision of the IGC.
- **16.** Information on **holding the Seventeenth Annual Meeting of the IGC TRACECA.** Decision of the IGC.